ISSUANCE OF FULLY CONVERTIBLE WARRANTS AND CONVERSION INTO EQUITY SHARES UNDER THE 
PREFERENTIAL ISSUE 

During the year under review, the Company allotted 15,00,000 warrants fully convertible into equity shares of ` 10/- each of the 
Company, at an exercise price of ` 140 per warrant (including premium) aggregating upto ` 21,00,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty 
One Crores Only) any time within 18 months from the date of allotment of the warrants to persons other than promoters and 
promoters group of the Company on preferential basis in accordance with Chapter VII of SEBI (ICDR) Regulations, 2009 and 
the relevant provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 and Rules made thereunder, after obtaining necessary approvals from all

[...]

The  above warrants have been converted into equity shares in two tranches:

Ist Tranche: Out of 15,00,000 warrants, 8,00,000 warrants were converted into equal number of fully paid-up equity shares of  
` 10/- each of the Company at a premium of ̀  130/- aggregating up to  ̀  11,20,00,000 (Rupees Eleven Crores, Twenty lacs only) 
to persons other than promoter and promoter group of the Company. 

2nd Tranche: the remaining 7,00,000 warrants, were converted into equal number of fully paid-up equity shares of ` 10/- each 
of the Company at  a premium of ` 130/- aggregating up to ` 9,80,00,000 (Rupees Nine Crores, Eighty lacs only) to persons 
other than promoter and promoter group of the Company. 

Listing of Equity Shares issued under Ist Tranche: 	 ON BSE: March 03, 2017

ON NSE : March 09, 2017

[...]

During the year under review, the Company converted 6,60,000 fully convertible warrants issued earlier at as exercise price of  
` 111.50 per warrant, into 6,60,000 fully paid-up equity shares of ` 10/- each of the Company, at a premium of  ` 101.50 /- 
aggregating up to ` 7,35,90,000/- (Rupees Seven Crore Thirty Five Lacs Ninety Thousand Only) to persons belonging to the 
promoter and promoter group of the Company on preferential basis which were allotted during the previous financial year in 
accordance with Chapter VII of SEBI (ICDR) Regulations, 2009 and the relevant provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 and

[...]

ISUANCE OF FULLY CONVERTIBLE WARRANTS UNDER THE PREFERENTIAL ISSUE
During the year under review, your Company has also issued 5,00,000 warrants fully convertible into equity shares of ` 10/- 
each of the Company, at an exercise price of ` 345 per warrant (including premium) aggregating upto ` 17,25,00,000/- (Rupees 
Seventeen Crores and Twenty Five Lacs only) any time within 18 months from the date of allotment of the warrants to persons 
other than promoters and promoters group of the Company on preferential basis in accordance with Chapter VII of SEBI  
(ICDR) Regulations, 2009 and the relevant provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 and Rules made thereunder, after obtaining

[...]

1959 read with SEBI LODR Regulations and relevant SEBI circulars.

•	 The Company has issued and allotted 15,00,000 fully convertible warrants (“Warrants”) convertible into Equity Shares of  
` 10/- each of the Company, at exercise price of ̀  140/- per Warrant (including premium) aggregating up to ̀  21,00,00,000/- 
(Rupees Twenty One Crore Only) to the person other than promoters and promoter group of the Company on preferential 
basis by passing a Special Resolution in Annual General Meeting held on 22nd September’ 2016

•	 Agarwal Petrochem Private Limited merged with Agarwal Industrial Corporation Limited by virtue of the Scheme of